S.R. NO. 80

MAR 1 0 2023

SENATE RESOLUTION

REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT, AND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU TO JOINTLY EVALUATE EXISTING INFRASTRUCTURE TO DETERMINE CURRENT SEWER CAPACITIES AND PROJECTED FUTURE CAPACITY NEEDS FOR DEVELOPMENT ALONG TRANSIT-ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT SPECIAL DISTRICTS.

WHEREAS, development projects in transit-oriented
 development special districts like Aloha Stadium and Pearlridge
 Center are implemented and overseen by the City and County of
 Honolulu; and

6 WHEREAS, the State has an interest in the development of 7 future projects along transit-oriented development and yet, has 8 no way of gauging the capacity of sewers and related 9 infrastructure in these districts; and

10

16

5

11 WHEREAS, in order to make informed decisions regarding the 12 planning and development of transit-oriented development special 13 districts, the State must work jointly with the City and County 14 of Honolulu to evaluate and understand the needs and capacities 15 of facilities in these areas; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Senate of the Thirty-second 17 Legislature of the State of Hawaii, Regular Session of 2023, 18 that the Department of Transportation and the Office of Planning 19 and Sustainable Development are requested to convene with the 20 Department of Environmental Services of the City and County of 21 Honolulu to jointly evaluate the current infrastructure of 22 transit-oriented development special districts to determine 23 current sewer capacities and projected future capacity needs; 24 25 and

26

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of
 Transportation, Office of Planning and Sustainable Development,
 and Department of Environmental Services of the City and County



S.R. NO.80

of Honolulu are requested to submit a preliminary report of its findings and recommendations to the Legislature no later than twenty days prior to the convening of the Regular Session of 2024, and a final report of its findings and recommendations, including any proposed legislation, to the Legislature no later than twenty days prior to the convening of the Regular Session of 2025; and

8

9 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
10 Resolution be transmitted to the Director of Transportation,
11 Director of Planning and Sustainable Development, and the
12 Director of the Department of Environmental Services of the City
13 and County of Honolulu.

- 14
- 15
- 16

OFFERED BY:



